
 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE C 
 
 

  

Date of Meeting: THURSDAY, 16 AUGUST 2012 TIME 7.30 PM 
 

PLACE: ROOM 1 & 2, CIVIC SUITE, LEWISHAM TOWN 

HALL, CATFORD SE6 4RU 
 

 
Members of the Committee are summoned to attend this meeting:  
 

Membership 
Councillors:  
 

 

Paul Bell (Chair) 
Helen Gibson (Vice-Chair) 
Pauline Beck 
Liam Curran 
Alexander Feakes 
Peggy Fitzsimmons 
Joseph Folorunso 
Alan Hall 
Madeliene Long 
John Paschoud 
 

 
The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however, occasionally committees 
may have to consider some business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in 
additional formats on request.  
 
 
 
Barry Quirk 
Chief Executive 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
Date: Tuesday, 7 August 2012 

  
For further information please contact:  
Patricia Simpson Committee Co-ordinator 
5th Floor Laurence House 
Catford Road SE6 4RU 
 
Telephone No: 020 8314 6245 
Email: planning@lewisham.gov.uk 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

  
Order Of Business 

 

  

Item 
No 

Title of Report Ward 
Page 
No. 

1.   Declarations of Interests  1 - 4 

2.   Minutes  5 - 6 

3.   Hare and Billet PH SE13 0QJ Blackheath 7 - 30 

4.   26 Bargery Road SE6 2LN Catford South 31 - 44 

5.   137 New Cross Road SE14 5DJ New Cross 45 - 54 

6.   2 Radlet Avenue SE26 4BZ Forest Hill 55 - 70 



 
  

 

Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE (C) 

Report Title DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 

Class PART 1 Date:  16 AUGUST 2012   

 
Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on 
the agenda. 

 
(1) Personal interests 
 

There are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s Member 
Code of Conduct :-  
 
(a) Disclosable pecuniary interests 

(b) Other registerable interests 

(c) Non-registerable interests 

(2) Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined by regulation as:- 
 

(a) Employment, trade, profession or vocation of a relevant person* for profit 
or gain. 

 

(b) Sponsorship –paymen
[...]
u are a governor;  

(c) Statutory sick pay; if you are in receipt; 

(d) Allowances, payment or indemnity for members; 

(e) Ceremonial honours for members; 

(f) Setting Council Tax or precept (subject to arrears exception). 

 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE (C) 

Report Title MINUTES 

Ward  

Contributors  

Class PART 1 Date: 16 AUGUST 2012  

 
MINUTES 
 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee (C) held on the 24 May 
2012. 

Agenda Item 2

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE (C) 

Report Title HARE AND BILLET PUBLIC HOUSE, 1A ELIOT COTTAGES, 
BLACKHEATH SE3 0QJ 

Ward Blackheath 

Contributors Gemma Barnes  

Class PART 1 Date: 16 AUGUST 2012  

 

Reg. No. DC/12/79769 as revised 
 
Application dated 22.03.2012 and revised 15.05.2012, 22.05.2012, 

28.05.2012 & 26.07.2012. 
 
Applicant Sampson Associates on behalf of Greene King Pub 

Company 
 
Proposal Alterations to the side elevation including the 

installation of new double doors and two new 
windows to replace existing window and door, 
together with internal upgrading of the existing extract 
ducting at the rear of the property and partial 
demolition and rebuild of the yard wall.  

 
Applicant’s Plan Nos. 2445.7807.01.01,2445.7807.02.00, 2445.7807.04.00, 

2445.7807.06.00, Site Plan, Black and White Photos 
x 3 A3 sheets, AAC Euro vent Technical Information 
sheet, Design and Access Statement and Heritage 
Statement received  23rd May 2012; Applicants 
Emails received 15th and 22nd May 2012; Drawing 
Nos. 2445.7807.05.01, 2445.7807.03.04 & 
2445.7807.06.00 received 28th May 2012; 
McCulloughs Ltd Letter and Technical Information 
received 28th May 2012 and drawing 
no.2445.7807.03.04 received 26th July 2012. 

 
Background Papers (1) Case File  LE/684/B/TP 

(2) Adopted Unitary Development Plan (July 2004) 
(3) Local Development Framework Documents – 

specifical
[...]




 

 

On 10th July a local meeting was held to discuss application DC/12/79769. 

Proposed Development:  The installation of extract ducting attached to the existing 
ducting on roof to the rear of Hare & Billet PH, Eliot Cottages, Hare and Billet Road SE13 
and alterations to the side elevation including the installation of a new double doors and 
two new windows to replace existing window and door. 

At the time of the meeting 15 letters of objection had been received from Occupiers of 6, 7, 
13, 14, 15 Eliot Place, 1, 2, 5, 6, 7 Grotes Place, 1, 1a, 3, 4, 5  Eliot Cottages and 9 Hare 
and Billet Road.   

The meeting was attended by  Cllr Bonavia (Chair) 

Planning Officer – Gemma Barnes (GB) 

Catherine Banfield, Sampson Associates (CB) 

Joe Sampson, Sampson Associates (JS) 

Andy Cutts, Greene King (AC) 

Charade Adams, Greene King (CA) 

Kaye Heath, Greene King (KH) 

7 local residents (R) 

7:30pm Cllr Bonavia opened the meeting by doing introductions and explaining the purpose 
of the local meeting. He stated that he would be sitting on the licensing committee so would 
not express a view on this proposal. His role at the meeting was to act as Chair only.  

R – The licensing department have crossed out some of the representations made by local 
residents. 

GB – explained that licensing and planning are two separate functions within the council so 
only planning questions could be answered at the meeting. However, all letters received in 
the planning department would be taken into account. None of the comments received 
would be deleted/crossed out but only relevant planning considerations could be 
considered when the application is determined. A site inspection had already been 
undertaken from 2 neighbouring properties, photographs taken at the visit have been 
discussed with the applicant to fully assess the impact on neighbours.  

Cllr B – pointed out that residents must raise licensing issues at the licensing committee 
meeting scheduled for 11
[...]
nd the existing building not an intensification of the same use within the 
existing building.  

Cllr B - asked GB to set out next steps with the application process.  

GB – advised that planners had not reached a conclusion on the application yet as this 
meeting is an important part of that. Further discussions are to be had with EHO. If officers 
are minded to recommend approval of the application this would be put before a planning 
committee where members would make the final decision. A committee date is not known 
at this stage but everyone who wrote in and/or attended the meeting would be notified so 
they could attend.  

 

9:00pm – Cllr B closed the meeting.  

 

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE (C)  

Report Title 26 BARGERY ROAD SE6  2LN 

Ward Catford South 

Contributors Kate Jordan 

Class PART 1 Date: 16 AUGUST 2012 

 

Reg. No. DC/12/79439 as revised 
 
Application dated 13.02.2012, revised and completed 23.03.2012 
 
Applicant Mrs P Ellis 
 
Proposal The change of use of the ground floor at 26 

Bargery Road as a Day Nursery (Use Class D1). 
 
Applicant’s Plans. Site Location Plan; Unnumbered Plans:  

Proposed Ground Floor and Front Garden,  
Rear Garden, 1st Floor/2nd Floor, Loft Bedrooms; 
Design and Access Statement; Heritage 
Statement; Green Travel Plan. 

 
Background Papers (1) Case File  LE/702/26/TP 

(2) Adopted Unitary Development Plan (July 
2004) 

(3) Local Development Framework Documents 
(4) The London Plan 
(5) Culverley Green Conservation Area 

Character Appraisal 
 
Designation Core Strategy or Adopted UDP - Existing Use 

  

  

1.0 Property/Site Description   

1.1 The property is a substantial two storey plus loft semi-detached Edwardian house 
on the south side of Bargery Road, roughly halfway between the junctions of 
Bromley Road to the west and Penerley Road to the east.  The property benefits 
f
[...]
ys and during Christmas week.  The 
applicant has stated that 6 full time staff and 2 to 3 part time staff would be 
employed, with a full time equivalent of 7 full time staff. 

3.5 The applicant has stated that OFSTED approval would be sought following any 
grant of planning permission.  The applicant has stated that she is qualified to 
manage a nursery. 

Access/parking 

3.6 The car parking space in the front garden would be made available to clients.  In 
addition, the applicant envisages that many parents will drop off and collect before 
9am and after 6pm when there are parking spaces usually available on the street. 

3.7 It is also envisaged some clients would walk to and from the nursery. 

3.8 A Green Travel Plan has been submitted, which would be given to parents at 
enrolment.  This encourages parents to make use of public transport or walk.  
Bike and buggy storage would be provided (secure cycle storage for five bicycles). 

4.0 Consultation 

4.1 This section outlines the consultation carried out the Council following the 
submission of the application and summarises the responses received.  The 
Council’s consultation exceeded the minimum statutory requirements and those 
required by the Council’s adopted Statement of Community Involvement.  

Page 32



 

 

4.2 Site notices were displayed and letters were sent to residents in the surrounding 
area and the relevant ward Councillors.  The Culverley Green Society, Early 
Years Social Services, Conservation and Environmental Health were also 
consulted. 

Written Responses received from Local Residents and Organisations 

4.3 8 objections from local residents  living on Bargery Road and Inchmery Road, 
were received, as well as an objection from the Culverley Green Residents 
association. 

4.4 A local drop in session was held on 3rd July 2012 to which the objectors were 
invited.  Seven people attended, as well as Kate Richardson of the Culverley 
Green Residents Association. Minutes of this meetin
[...]
le movement and transport of the 
Core Strategy (June 2011). 

 

 

Page 39



 

 

Appendix 1 – Local Meeting Minutes 

Page 40



 

 

26 Bargery Road  -  Local Drop-In Meeting 

Held at Civic Suite, Town Hall, 3rd July 2012 

Meeting Notes 

 

LB Lewisham:  Kate Challenger - Case Officer (KC),  Councillor Eva 
Stamirowski (ES) 

Applicant: Patricia Ellis (PE) 

7 local residents attended the meeting, as well as Kate Richardson of the 
Culverley Green Residents Association 

The planning application file was on display from 7 to 8pm.  

The following discussions took place: 

Planning File 

Inconsistencies between the plans on the website and the ones in the planning 
file. KC to check 
 
KC - The correct plans are on the website and in the file. In addition, some old 
plans has been left on the file in error. These have now been removed. 
 
Layout and use of the property 
 
Clarification sought over the use of the two rooms. PE confirmed that the baby 
room at the front is for children under 2, however they would also have access 
to the larger room for specific activities. At these times the room would be 
partitioned. 
 
Are Ofsted happy with the staff to child ratios? – this is not a planning matter 
but PE confirmed that they were and that there would be 3 level three staff, 3 
level 2 staff and PE. 
 
The properties on this road have thin dividing walls and therefore there is a 
concern over noise disturbance between the houses. 
 
Noise disturbance from use of the garden. 
 

Parking 

Parking  - this is already a major issue in the area with many residents unable 
to find places if they move their cars. The nursery will only make this worse. 
With 6 staff and up to 24 children it will lead to an increase in cars. The 
residents noted the good intentions of the applicant in terms of attracting local 
families within walking distance but pointed out that this would not happen in 

Page 41



 

 

practice and could not be enforced. Families will park all day and go to work 
from there. 
ES pointed out that parking was an issue across the borough at many schools. 
Nurseries are a bit different but would still be a problem. 
 
PE pointed out that you could easily park in the street at 7.30am, a time she 
envisages most parents will drop off. However, residents point out that after 9 
am you cannot find a space and they are concerned parents will park and leave 
their cars all day rather than simply dropping off. 
 

Number of Children 

24 children seems an awful lot. 
 
PE confirmed that she may well be able to run this as a going concern with less 
children but could not confirm what this number would be. 
 
KC confirmed that the number of children could be limited by any planning 
permission granted. 
 

Over Saturation of non- residential uses in the area 

This is seen as the primary issue by residents. 
 
There are already nurseries close by such as at 89 Bromley Road,32 Bromley 
Road and  9 Inchmery Road. 
 
There are already a lot of non residential uses at this end of Bargery Road, 
such as a hostel, care home and refuge.  
 
Non- residential properties tend to less well maintained. 
A balance of uses is needed and residents feel that a tipping point has been 
reached. 
 
Residents were keen to point out that the objections to this application were not 
a personal matter and appreciated the good intentions of the applicant, 
however they do feel there are enough non-residential uses in the area already. 
 
So many non- residential uses threathen the character of the conservation 
area. 
 

Page 42



Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE (C) 

Report Title 137 NEW CROSS ROAD SE14 5DJ 

Ward New Cross 

Contributors David Knight  

Class PART 1 Date: 16 AUGUST 2012 

 

Reg. No DC/12/80173 
 
Application dated 01.05.2012 and completed 29.05.2012 
 
Applicant Hindwoods on behalf of Mr E Blanc 
 
Proposal The change of use to tattooing, body piercing, 

shiatsu treatment, retail and community arts 
project (Sui Generis), including the use the rear 
garden and part of the second floor as a 
community arts workshop space for young people. 

 
Applicant’s Plan Nos. Ground, First & Second Floor Planned Changes, 

Photographs, Site Location Plan, Design, Access 
and Heritage Statement and email dated 
26/06/2012 

 
Background Papers (1) Case File  DE/414/137/TP 

(2) Adopted Unitary Development Plan (July 
2004) 

(3) Local Development Framework Documents 
 
Designation None 

  

Screening N/A 
 
 

1.0 Property/Site Description   

1.1 The application premises is a 3 storey mid terrace property located on the east side 
of New Cross Road, within the New Cross / New Cross Gate District Centre, the 
Hatcham Conservation Area, and the New Cross Gate Regeneration and Growth 
Area.  

1.2 The premises include ground floor premises projecting at the front from a three 
storey building behind. The property is currently partially used. The ground floor of 
the property was last used as an advice and information centre for local job seekers, 
with the upper floors used as associated offices.  

1.3 There is a garden to the rear of the property, which is currently unused. 

1.4 Neighbouring properties include a range of A1 and A2 uses with C3 on upper floors.  

1.5 The property is located on the A2 New Cross Road, a major route into central 
London. The property has a PTAL score of 6a, equating to excellent levels of public 
transport access. There is no on street parking on New Cross Road, however side 
streets have unrestricted parking. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 45



1.6 The property is located in Flood Risk Zone 2. 

1.7 The property was previously used as a job seekers’ advice centre for the New Deal 
for Communities programme. This use has now ceased, and ownership of the 
property is in the process of passing to the charitable organisation New Cross Gate 
Trust, which is a legacy organisation from the New Deal for Communities 
[...]
 the adjoining premises and the area generally 
and to comply with Policies ENV.PRO 11 Noise Generating Development and 
HSG 4 Residential Amenity in the adopted Unitary Development Plan (July 
2004). 

Page 51



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE (C)  

Report Title 2 RADLET AVENUE SE26 4BZ 

Ward Forest Hill 

Contributors Tabitha Lythe 

 

Class PART 1 Date: 16 AUGUST 2012 

 

Reg. Nos. DC/11/79054 as revised 
 
Application dated 12.12.12 completed 12.01.2012 and revised 

31.05.2012 
 
Applicant Mr J Taylor 
 
Proposal The formation of a basement to the side, to provide 

additional living accommodation. 
 
Applicant’s Plan Nos. P1 Rev B; P2; P3; P4; P5 Rev B; P6; P7 Rev A, 

Design and Access Statement. 
 
Background Papers (1) Case File  LE/454/2/TP 

(2) Adopted Unitary Development Plan (July 2004) 
(3) Local Development Framework Documents 
(4) The London Plan 

 
Designation Core Strategy or Adopted UDP - Existing Use 

  

  

1.0 Property/Site Description   

1.1 2 Radlet Avenue is a two-storey, semi-detached house located on the north-west 
side of Radlet Avenue, directly opposite junction with Round Hill.  Radlet Avenue 
is a short cul-de-sac accessed via Thorpewood Avenue.  Round Hill is another 
cul-de-sac, with vehicle access via Radlet Avenue. 

1.2 The property has a fairly medium-sized front garden area and a relatively small 
triangular shaped rear garden area, plus a triangular side garden, which 
constitutes the application site. 

1.3 The road is characterised by similar style two-storey semi-detached residential 
properties. 

1.4 2 Radlet Avenue is not listed and the site itself does not lie within a Conservation 
Area.  That said, the boundary of the recently-extended Forest Hill Conservation 
Area now includes a number of properties in Thorpewood Avenue, including 
those immediately adjoining 2 Radlet Avenue, viz. 48, 48 and 50 Th
[...]
e with the 
approved details. 

(3) The landscaping indicated in approved Drawing Numbers: P1 Rev B; P5 
Rev B and P7 Rev A shall be carried out in complete accordance with 
these drawings prior to the occupation of the basement.  

Reasons 

(1) To ensure that the suitable, sustainable means of drainage are 
incorporated into the scheme. 

(2) To ensure that suitable mechanisms are put are incorporated into the 
scheme during excavation to minimise disruption to neighbouring 
properties. 

(3) To ensure an acceptable visual appearance is achieved. 

 

Page 63



 

 

Appendix A – Local Meeting Notes 

 

 

Page 64



 

 

Minutes of Local Meeting 14th May 2012 19:00 – 20:00 

Site: 2 Radlet Avenue, SE23 

Application no: DC/11/79054 

Attendees: 

1. Cllr Alex Feakes – Chair - CAF 
2. Tabitha Lythe – Case Officer - TL 
3. James Taylor – Applicant - JT 
4. Mike Abrahams – Forest Hill Society 27 Grassmount - MA 
5. Annabel Maclaren – Sydenham Society - AM 
6. Roy MacDonald – Sydenham Society 38 Thorpewood Avenue - RM 
7. Miss Redenham – Resident 50 Thorpewood Avenue - MR 
8. Steve Grindlay – Resident 48 Thorpewood Avenue - SG 
9. Mr Harvey – Resident 46 Thorpewood Avenue - MH 
10. Mrs Harvey – Resident 46 Thorpewood Avenue - MSH 
11. Simon Brown – Resident 40 Thorpewood Avenue – SB 
 

Apologies: Mrs Grindlay – 48 Thorpewood Avenue. 

CAF opens meeting. 

JT: Lived there for 10 years just extended upstairs so now have four bedrooms and 
would like more reception space which is why we want to do the basement. 

CAF: How much space are you adding? 

JT:  

CAF: What is the building process? 

JT: It will be all dug out then underpinning, concrete it over with a window at the front. 
There would be no overlooking. 

RM: The drawing I saw didn’t appear to meet building regulations can you explain this? 

JT: I have checked this out with a building surveyor and the form of escape is out of the 
front door as it’s only one room. 

RM: Are you sure it’s one room? 

JT: 
[...]
e 67



Page 68

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 69



Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Declarations of Interests
	2 Minutes
	3 Hare and Billet PH SE13 0QJ
	Hare and Billet PH (Map)

	4 26 Bargery Road SE6 2LN
	26 Bargery Road (Map)

	5 137 New Cross Road SE14 5DJ
	137 New Cross Rd SE14 (Map)

	6 2 Radlet Avenue SE26 4BZ
	2 Radlet Avenue SE26 (Map)




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE C 
Thursday, 16 August 2012 at 7.30 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Paul Bell (Chair), Alexander Feakes, Joseph Folorunso, 
Alan Hall and Madeliene Long 
 
ALSO PRESENT:    
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Liam Curran, Councillor Peggy 
Fitzsimmons and Councillor John Paschoud 
 
 
14. Declarations of Interests 

 
Councillor Hall declared a non-prejudicial interest as a Member of the 
Licensing Committee. 

 
15. Minutes 

 

The Minutes of the Planning Committee (C) meeting held on 24 May 2012 
were incorrect and not signed by the Chair. 

 
16. Hare and Billet PH SE13 0QJ 

 
The Planning Officer outlined details of the proposal. 
 
Councillor Feakes arrived at 7:40 pm. 
 
The Committee received verbal representation from Mr M Chandler of 
Green King Pub Company in support of the proposal and from a 
resident of 1 Eliot Cottages who raised concerns regarding windows to 
the rear of the building. 
 
Councillor Long moved a motion to accept the officer’s recommendation 
to grant planning permission, which was seconded by Councillor 
Folorunso.  

Members voted as follows: 

FOR:  Councillors, Folorunso, Hall and Long. 
 

AGAINST: Councillor Bell (Chair) 
 

Councillor Feakes did not take part in the voting process. 
 
RESOLVED that Planning Permission be granted in respect of 

Application No. DC/12/79769 as revised, subject to 
Conditions as set out in the report.  

 
17. 26 Bargery Road SE6 2LN 

 
The Planning Officer outlined details of the proposal and also reported 
to Members that an letter had been received from Kate Richardson, 



 

 

 

2 

Chair of the Culverley Green Residents Association, who submitted a 
statement, which was tabled to Members before the meeting objecting 
to the proposal. 
 

The Committee received verbal representations from Mrs P Ellis 
(owner), who addressed Members concerns to the proposal and from a 
resident of 64 Bargery Road, objecting to the proposal. 
 
Councillor Long moved a motion to accept the officer’s recommendation 
to grant permission, which was seconded by Councillor Feakes. 
 
Members voted as follows: 

FOR: Councillors  Feakes, Folorunso, Hall and Long. 

AGAINST: Councillor Bell (Chair) 
 
RESOLVED that Planning Permission be granted in respect of 

Application No. DC/12/79439 as revised, subject to 
Conditions as set out in the report  

 
18. 137 New Cross Road SE14 5DJ 

 
The Planning Officer outlined details of the proposal. 
 

The Committee received verbal representations from Liz Harts, Director 
of Arts Project, who read from a prepared statement in support of the 
application and from a resident of 135 New Cross Road, objecting to 
the proposal. 
 
Councillor Bell (Chair) moved a motion to accept the officer’s 
recommendation to grant permission, which was seconded by 
Councillor Long. 
 
Members voted unanimously in favour of the officer’s recommendation: 
 
RESOLVED that Planning Permission be granted in respect of 

Application No. DC/12/80173, subject to Conditions 
as set out in the report. 

 
Councillor Long left the proceedings at 8:50 pm.  

 
19. 2 Radlet Avenue SE26 4BZ 

 
The Planning Officer outlined details of the proposal.  
 

The Committee received verbal representations from Mr J Taylor 
(owner), who addressed Members concerns regarding the proposal and 
from Mr Abraham, Chair of The Forest Hill Society, who read from a 
prepared statement, objecting to the proposal. 
 



 

 

 

3 

Councillor Bell (Chair) moved a motion to accept the officer’s 
recommendation to grant permission, which was seconded by 
Councillor Hall. 
 
Members voted as follows: 

FOR: Councillors Bell (Chair), Folorunso and Hall. 
 
AGAINST: Councillor Feakes. 
 
RESOLVED that Planning Permission be granted in respect of 

Application No. DC/11/79054 as revised, subject to 
Conditions as set out in the report. 

 


